United States Bankruptcy Court
Northern Digtrict of lllinois
Eastern Division

Trangmittal Sheet for Opinions

Will this opinion be published? No

Bankruptcy Caption: Gerald Jablonski and Carol Jablonski

Bankruptcy No. 95 B 11902

Adversary Caption: Julia Fernandez, Lynn Garrett, Carolyn Hall, Thomas McGrath, Jerry

Priest, Wayne Rohr, Terri Seidman and Colleen Wietecha v. Gerald Jablonski and Carol
Jablonski

Adversary No. 95 A 01390

Date of I ssuance: January 23, 1998
Judge: Susan Pierson Sonder by
Appearance of Counsdl:

Attorney for Movant or Plaintiff: Charles S. Stahl, J.

Attorney for Respondent or Defendant:

Trustee or Other Attorneys.



UNITED STATESBANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

Inre

GERALD JABLONSKI and CAROL

JABLONSKI, Case No. 95 B 11902

Debtors.

JULIA FERNANDEZ, LYNN GARRETT,
CAROLYN HALL, THOMAS McGRATH,
JERRY PRIEST, WAYNE ROHR,

TERRI SEIDMAN and COLLEEN
WIETECHA,

Adversary No. 95 A 1390

Hantiffs,

V.
Honorable Susan Pierson Sonderby
GERALD JABLONSKI and CAROL
JABLONSKI,

Defendants.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

FINDINGS OF FACT and CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before the Court on the Plaintiffs adversary complaint seeking relief under 11
U.S.C. 8§ 727(a)(3), 8 727(a)(4)(A), 8 727(a)(5), and § 523(a)(2)(A). The question before the Court is
whether Debtors Chapter 7 discharge should be denied or, inthedternative, whether each of the Plaintiffs
debts should be declared nondischargeable, due to Debtors creation of and participation in a Ponzi
scheme. After conducting atwo day trial and reviewing the pleadings, papers and exhibits, the Court holds

that Plaintiffs are granted relief on Counts | and 111 of the adversary complaint. Plaintiffs motion to



withdraw Count Il isgranted. Plaintiffs are denied relief without prgudice on Counts 1V - XI should the

Court’s judgment on both Count | and Count 111 be reversed or vacated on appeal or by reconsideration

of this Court. Debtors dischargeis denied under 11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(3) and § 727(a)(5).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Carol and Gerald Jablonski (the “Debtors’) filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 7 of
the Bankruptcy Code on June 13, 1995.

2. Concurrently with thefiling of their petition, the Debtorsfiled the required schedules and statement
of financid afars Pl Ex. 1.

3. Mrs. Jablonski isemployed at Alexian BrothersHospitd (the“Hospital”). She hasbeen employed
at the Hospital during dl timesrelevant to the Court’ s consderation. Her current income from the
Hospital is approximately $23,000 per year.

4, Mr. Jablonski is employed at Creditors Recovery. During 1993 and 1994, he was unemployed
for approximately one year due to medica reasons.

5. “Let MeEntertain You” isthe Debtors unincorporated entertainment business. The Debtorsare
part-time musical performers, Mr. Jablonski plays the drums and Mrs. Jablonski sings.

Loans and the L enders

6. On Schedule F of their bankruptcy petition, the Debtorslisted, inter dia, 20 creditors (collectively,

the “Lenders’) who made loans to the Debtors and to whom the Debtors are jointly liable in the
amount of $204,400.00. Each of the Plaintiffsin the ingtant adversary proceeding is one of the

Lenders.

Paintiff’s exhibits shal be abbreviated as“Pl. Ex. " and Debtors exhibitsas “Def. Ex. .



10.

11.

Debtors knew some of these lendersthrough Mrs. Jablonski’ sjob at the Hospital. Debtors knew
a least one of the lenders through Mr. Jablonski’s employment. Some of the lenders were
completely unknown to Debtors and were brought to their attention by Allen Dean, a co-worker
of Mrs. Jablonski’s.

Mr. Dean both lent money to the Debtorsand found other lendersfor them. Hevolunteered tofind
these other lenders. After finding prospective lenders, he would negotiate the terms of the
proposed loan, then speak with Mrs. Jablonski about the transaction. If she agreed, he would
consummete the transaction. July 9@5.

At firg Mrs. Jablonski was aware of the exact terms of the loans negotiated by Mr. Dean, but
eventudly Dean took care of dl details. July 9@5. The Debtorsauthorized Deanto offer any rate
of interest that was necessary to procure the loans.

With the exception of Carolyn Hall, neither of the Debtors has ever spoken with any of thelenders
procured by Allen Dean, nor did they make any payments directly to those lenders. The Debtors
had to rely on Dean to furnish the names, addresses, and amounts still due and owing to these
lendersin order to list their debts on the bankruptcy schedules. Furthermore, with the exceptions
of Ms. Hall’ sloans, the Debtors do not know the terms and conditions of any of the loans made
by these lenders.

Many of the loans were documented by noteswritten in Mrs. Jablonski’ s handwriting on“Let Me
EntertainYou” stationery. . Exs. 2-9and 13- 17. Exhibits2 through 9, inclusive, contain letter
agreements prepared by the Debtors to evidence various loans and extensons of credit made by
Jerry Priest, Carolyn Hall, Julia Fernandez, Thomas McGrath, Terri Seidman, Colleen Wietecha,

Wayne Rohr, and Lynn Garrett (the “Paintiffs’). Exhibits 13 through 17, inclusive, contain letter



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

agreements prepared by the Debtors to evidence various loans and extensions of credit made by
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Phillips, Peter Sherer, John and Dorothy Cella, Dolores and Regina
Pieczynski and Cynthia Takacs.

Not dl loans made by the Lenders to the Debtors are evidenced in writing. Furthermore, no
documentswereintroduced in evidenceto reflect any of thetermsand conditionsof theloansmade
by Cathy Fisher, Dorothen Gilpen, Fred and RitaNehr, James Poyer, Judy Gilpen, Mary Schmidt
and Bette Nofen. Based upon the documentary evidence, the loans to the Debtors commenced
onJduly 24, 1992 and ended with the loans made by Wayne and Kathy Rohr during April and June
1994.

Withfew exceptions, none of theloanswererepaid when due. Instead, the Debtorstypicaly made
interest paymentsto the Lenders and requested that the maturity date be extended. At thetime of
the extension of the maturity date, the amount of the loan was oftenincreased aswell. During the
nearly two year period during which the Debtors borrowed funds from the Lenders, they repaid
approximately $108,000.

Mrs. Jablonski testified that although each of theloans had a stated term, most of thelenderswere
happy to extend the term of their loan because that would result in payment of moreinterest. July
9@7. Shefurther tedtified that her intent a the time of borrowing was to pay interest until such
time as she could afford to repay the principa. July 9@7.

Generdly the loans were for 30, 60 or 90 days, and initidly paid 10% interest for that term. In
other words, the annuaized rate of interest was as high as 120%. July 9@5.

As the number of loans increased and the Debtors found themsalves in degper debt, the rate of

interest increased. While the maturity dates were gill generdly 30, 60 or 90 days, the Debtors



17.

18.

19.

20.

were paying interest of $200 or $250 per $1000. July 9@5.

At thetimetheinitia loans were made to the Debtors by the Plaintiffs, the Debtors represented to
each of the Plaintiffs that they needed the funds on a short-term basisin order to meet payroll and
other expenses associated with their entertainment business, or to satisfy their day-to-day
expenses. Similar representations were made in connection with subsegquent extensions of credit.
The Debtors used the money from theloansfor severa purposes. They paid regular bills, met the
payroll from “Let Me Entertain You”, paid Mr. Jablonski’ sfather’ smedical billsand paid interest
to other lenders. Mrs. Jablonski testified that it was her understanding that none of the lenders
cared what she did with the money so long asthe interest was paid.

When the Debtors paid interest and principa on the loans, they did so by using fundsfrom oneor
more of severd sources -- their paychecks, funds from “Let Me Entertain You”, or other loans.
Debtors dso testified that they obtained some smdl loansfrom timeto time from family members,
dthough there is no documentary evidence to support this testimony and no members of the
Debtors familiesare ligted in the Debtors bankruptcy petition as creditors.

Based upon the Debtors' tax returnsfor the years 1990 through 1995, the Debtors joint adjusted
grossincome, grossincomefrom theentertainment busi ness, and net incomefrom the entertainment

business was:



YEAR ADJ. GROSSINCOME | GROSSENT.INCOME | NET ENT.INCOME
1990 $26,061.00 $10,184.00 -$3,463.00
1991 $30,664.00 $7,535.00 $1,659.00
1992 $25,160.00 $18,855.00 $2,657.00
1993 $23,512.00 $11,050.00 $2,111.00
1994 $19,220.00 $7,364.00 $247.00
1995 $22,325.00 $3,525.00 $3,495.00

21. During 1992, 1993 and 1994, Debtors incurred expenses in the entertainment business in the

aggregate sum of $32,254.00. Furthermore, Debtors incurred annua living expenses in the

gpproximate amount of $27,636.00, based on their monthly expenses in Schedule J of their

bankruptcy petition. Because Debtors income was less than their normd living expenses during

the years they were borrowing from the Lenders, the only source of funds which enabled the

Debtors to make any payments to the Lenders was the short-term loans.

22.  The amounts due and owing to the Plaintiffs are as follows.

PLAINTIFF SCHEDULED AMOUNT PROOF OF CLAIM
Jerry Priest $11,500.00 $15,650.00
Carolyn Hdl $14,000.00 $17,421.00

Julia Fernandez $25,000.00 $30,288.49

Thomas McGrath $25,000.00 $27,318.71

Terri Seidman $15,000.00 $15,621.38
Colleen Wietecha $25,000.00

Wayne Rohr $22,050.00 $25,287.38
Lynn Garrett $4,850.00 $4,850.00

TOTAL $142,400.00 $161,436.96




23.

The amount borrowed from the Plaintiffs, let lone the other Lenders, far exceeds the expenses
incurred in the Debtors entertainment business. In any event, for the years during which the
Debtors were borrowing from the Lenders the receipts for the business dways exceeded the

expenditures. Debtors turned asmdl profit on their entertainment business.

Failure to Keep or Preserve Recorded Information

24,

25.

26.

Pursuant to Plaintiffs First Request to Defendants For Production of Documents, Plaintiffs asked

the Debtors to furnish dl documents relating to, inter dia: (a) al loans obtained by the Debtors,

payments of principal and interest on the loans, and the amounts still owing; (b) the Debtors
entertainment business; (c) bank accounts, including account statements and canceled checks; (d)
credit cardsused by the Debtors; (€) medica billsand evidence of payment with respect to medical
sarvices provided to the Debtors and to any other person on whose behalf the Debtors paid
medicd hillsin whole or in part; (f) the purchase, lease, sde, or other disposition of any red or
personal property; and (g) loansfrom family members. . Ex. 12. Thedocument request covered
the period from January 1, 1990 through December 1996.

The Debtors furnished to the Plaintiffs, and the Plaintiffs introduced into evidence, various letter
agreements between the Debtors and 13 of the Lenders. Pl. Ex. 2 through 9 and 13 through 17.
I naddition, the Debtors produced and the Plaintiffsintroduced i nto evidence photocopies of money
orders, persona checks and receipts for cashier’s checks which purport to reflect payments to
certain of the Lenders. Pl. Ex. 18.

No documentation was introduced into evidence regarding the loans of at least seven of the
Lenders, the loans dlegedly made to the Debtors by family members. Furthermore, throughout

their testimony, Debtors referred to a“ledger” in whichthey dlegedly kept track of each loan and



27.

28.

29.

30.

how much principa and interest remained to be paid. This ledger was neither produced to the
Court nor introduced into evidence.

Debtors testified that dl receipts, statements and other papers reating to their finances were
delivered to their accountant at the end of each tax year. According to Mrs. Jablonski’ stestimony,
“we do nothing with finances” July 9@6. The only information the Jablonskis retained regarding
their financia condition were their tax returns.

According to the Jablonskis' tax returns, their return preparer was Kocolowski & Associates.
No-one appeared from Kocolowski & Associates to discuss whether the Debtors financid
records exist or whether the Debtors provided any supporting documentation &t the time the tax
returns were prepared.

The Debtorsdid not introduceinto evidence any documents regarding banking account statements
or any canceled checks other than F. Ex. 18 and Defs. Exs. 1, 2 and 3. Furthermore, Debtors
provided no documents regarding their entertainment business except for Schedule C of their tax
returns.

Debtorslisted five credit card companieson their bankruptcy schedules. However, no documents
wereintroduced into evidence regarding purchases made with these credit cards. Debtorstestified
that they are secondary signers on the credit card accounts with Mrs. Jablonski’s mother.
Schedule H of their bankruptcy petition indicates that “ Carol Jay Vega' and “Bernadine J. Wild”
are codebtors on the $10,505.49 debt to Household Bank, FSB. There is no indication on
Debtors bankruptcy schedulesthat anyoneisaco-debtor with the Debtorson any of thefollowing
debts:

CARD ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT OF DEBT




31

32.

33.

Discover 6011 0079 7752 2258 $3,255.47

First Card 4678 001 465 466 $5,628.21
G.M. Card 5437 0003 1051 2589 $1,283.89
The Associates-Visa 4621 2102 0014 3259 $599.06

No copies of credit card account statements were introduced into evidence.

Debtors tedtified that both Mr. Jablonski and his father incurred substantial medical bills
commencing in thefdl of 1993. The Court asked Debtorsto estimate the cost of the medica bills.
Debtorstestified that dl heath care expenseswere paid in cash. Debtorsfurther testified that after
insurance payments, Mr. Jablonski’s medicd hills totaed $10,000. July 10@18. His father's
medical bills totaled approximately $20,000 plus the cost of round-the-clock care, for which no
edimate was given.

Debtors introduced into evidence a bill dated April 30, 1995 from Americana EIk Grove in the
amount of $6,452.09 to subgtantiate their claim of significant health care expenses. Def. Ex. 5.
However, Americana Elk Groveislisted asacreditor in the Debtors bankruptcy schedulesin the
amount of $6,452.00.

Furthermore, Debtors introduced into evidence numerous medical reports regarding Mr.
Jablonski’s medica condition and which reflects Dr. James Kane Sr. as the surgeon who
performed Mr. Jablonski’ s lgparotomy on August 17, 1993. Def. Ex. 4. However, no medica
bills regarding Mr. Jablonski’ streatment wereintroduced into evidence and at least aportionif not
al of Dr. Kane s fee remains unpaid, as the Debtors listed him as a creditor on their bankruptcy

schedules in the amount of $3,870.00.

Failure to Explain Loss or Deficiency of Assets




35.

36.

In their bankruptcy schedules and statement of financid affairs, the Debtors listed the fair market
vadue of their interests in real and persona property at $64,040.00. Their debts to creditors
holding security interestsin property of the estate were scheduled at $90,000.00. Debtorstestified
that theidentity and value of their assetsdid not materialy changeduring 1992, 1993 and 1994 and
that their assets during that three year period were substantidly the same asin their schedules.
During the three years preceding their bankruptcy filing, the Debtors adjusted gross income
remained subgtantidly consstent. Debtors do not claim to have lost any assets during the three
years preceding ther filing.
Debtors repaid approximately $108,000 of the loans made to them by the Lenders.
CONCLUSIONSOF LAW
Faintiff have aleged that the Debtors were running a Ponzi scheme. Mrs. Jablonski opened the
Debtors case with an attempt to rebut this dlegation by pointing out that she had never heard of
the term “Ponzi scheme.” July 9@2.
One of the Court’ s colleagues on the bench has written asuccinct definition of what exactly aPonzi
schemeis.
A “Ponzi” schemeisaterm generdly used to describe an investment scheme whichis
not really supported by any underlying businessventure. Theinvestorsare paid profits
fromthe principd sumspaid in by newly attracted investors. Usudly those who invest
in the scheme are promised large returns on their principd investments. The initia
investors are indeed paid the sizable promised returns. This attracts additional
investors. More and more investors need to be attracted into the scheme so that the
growing number of investors on top can get paid. The person who runs this scheme
typicdly uses some of the money invested for persond use. Usudly this pyramid
collgpses and most investors not only do not get paid their profits, but dso lose their

principd investments.

Martino v. Edison Worldwide Capitd (In re Randy), 189 B.R. 425, 437 n.17 (Bankr. N.D. III.




Count |

4.

1995) (citations omitted).

While they may not have known the term of art, there is no doubt that Debtors were running a
Ponzi scheme. They attracted lenders by promising large returns on their loans. There was no
underlying business venture supporting repayment of theloans. Initid investorsand eventheinitia
loans of later investors were paid the promised returns. The Debtors used these funds both to
repay other loans and for persona use. Asthe hypothetica predicts, the pyramid collapsed. In
this case, the Debtors “hit a brick wall,” as they so often tegtified to the Court, and filed their

bankruptcy petition.

In the first count, Plaintiffs request that the Debtors discharge be denied pursuant to 11 U.S.C.
8§ 727(a)(3). This section provides that a discharge may be denied when “the debtor has
concealed, destroyed, muitilated, falsified, or failed to keep or preserve any recorded information,
including books, documents, records and papers, from which the debtor’ s financial condition or
bus ness transactions might be ascertained, unless such act or failure to act wasjudtified under all
of the circumstances of the case.”

The Seventh Circuit analyzed this section of the Bankruptcy Code in a recent decison. Inre

Juzwigk, 89 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 1996). The Circuit noted that this section

requires asa precondition to discharge that debtors produce recordswhich provide
creditors ‘with enough information to ascertain the debtor’ s financia condition and
track his financid dealings with substantid completeness and accuracy for a
reasonable period past to present.” The provision ensures that trustees and
creditors will receive sufficient information to enable them to ‘trace the debtor’s
finandd history; to ascertain the debtor’ sfinancid condition; and to reconstruct the
debtor’sfinancid transactions” Records need not be kept in any specid manner,
nor is there any rigid standard of perfection in record-keeping mandated by §
727(a)(3). On the other hand, courts and creditors should not be required to



10.

Speculate asto the financid history or condition of the debtor, nor should they be
compelled to reconstruct the debtor’ s affairs.

Juzwiak, 89 F.3d at 427-428 (citations omitted).
The burden is first on the Plaintiffs to show a falure to maintain adequate records and that such

failure makes it impossible to ascertain the Debtors' transactions. Petersonv. Scott (In re Scott),

209 B.R. 451, 469 (N.D. IlI. 1997). However, the Juzwiak court found that “creditors do not
need to prove that the debtor intended to defraud them in order to demondtrate a § 727(8)(3)
violation.” 89 F.3d at 427-428 (citations omitted). Creditors need not prove scienter.

Once Rantiffs have met their burden of proof, the onus shiftsto the Debtors. In fact, the burden
is onthe Debtors to show that the unique circumstances of their case judtified the failure to keep
records properly.

Throughout their testimony, Debtors referred to a*“ledger” in which they alegedly kept track of
each loan and how much principa and interest remained to be paid. The Court never saw this
ledger. The only documentary evidence of the |loans were the handwritten notesfor certain of the
loans and some money orders, cashier’ s check receipts and canceled persona checks.

Debtors testified that they had amusic business, “Let Me Entertain You.” They dso testified that
the best evidence of the receipts and expenses from that business was the find figure for the year
that their accountant recorded ontheir tax return. Mrs. Jablonski testified that she brought al the
documentary evidence from the music business to their accountant of 15 years, and that the
accountant would produce the tax return. ‘Everything in the tax return is what we have”  July
I@12.

According to Juzwiak, the Court is supposed to be able to “ascertain the debtor’s financial



11.

12.

condition and track his financid dedings with substantid completeness and accurecy for a
reasonable period past to present.” 89 F.3d at 427 (quotation omitted). This the Court was
unable to do from the evidence presented by the Debtors. The Court is not demanding a highly
evolved system of accountancy from the Debtors, snce “[t]he test for judtification is an objective
one, focusng on whether others in like circumstances would ordinarily keep financid records.”
Scott, 209 B.R. at 469-470 (citations omitted). See In re Volpert, 175 B.R. 247, 265 (Bankr.
N.D. Ill. 1994). However, Debtors admitted that they had along-time accountant prepare their
tax returns. Where was that accountant at trial ?

Mrs. Jablonski repeatedly inssted that she had given everything she has in terms of receipts and
documentary evidence to Plaintiff’s counsdl. Defeating this count, however, doesnot only require
that Debtors turn over dl of ther financid records. It requires both turnover and the existence of
adequate financid records. Debtors may have turned over dl recordsin their possesson with an
innocent intent, but creditors need not prove scienter. The burdenisonthe Debtorsto judtify their
falure to keep records properly once Plaintiffs have showed alack of records, asthey have here.
If the Debtors were incapable of properly organizing their records, as they clam, and they hired
anaccountant to do that for them, why wasthe accountant not called to testify and to present proof
of these records to the Court?

Debtors clamed that some of the loan proceeds were spent on day-to-day bills, yet they have
presented the Court with no documentary evidence of their quotidian finances. Debtors clam to
have paid subgtantia medicd hillsin cash, but they did not introduceinto evidence onereceipt for
payment for hedth care services. The Court is nether inclined nor required to guess & the

Debtors financid dedlings, but the utter lack of records leaves no other option.



13.

Therdief sought by Plaintiffs on Count | of the complaintisgranted. Debtors dischargeisdenied

pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(3).

Count 11

14.

Paintiffs motion to withdraw Count Il was granted on the record on July 9, 1997.

Count 111

15.

16.

17.

The third count requests a finding that discharge should be denied under 11 U.S.C. 8 727(a)(5).
Pursuant to this section, the court may not grant a debtor a discharge if “the debtor has faled to
explain satisfactorily, before determination of denial of discharge under this paragraph, any loss of
assets or deficiency of assets to meet the debtor’ sliabilities.”

“The gigt of this ground for denying a discharge is that creditors, the court, and the trustee are
entitled to an explanation of how the debtor wound up in bankruptcy. The debtor has a duty to
make that explanation and to make it adequately -- that is, it must be plausible and accurate.” 1

Ginsberg & Martin on Bankruptcy 8 11.02[F] (footnote omitted). “The [plaintiff] has the initid

burden of identifying the assetsin question by showing that the Debtor at one time had the assets
but they are no longer availablefor the debtor’ screditors. However, once the creditor has shown
. .. the disgppearance of substantiad assets, the burden shiftsto the debtor to explain satisfactorily

the losses or deficiencies.” Community Bank of Homewood-Flossmoor (In re Bailey), 145 B.R.

919, 925 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992). See Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4005 (“At the tria on a complaint
objecting to adischarge, the plaintiff has the burden of proving the objection.”).

The case law requires a satisfactory explanation from the debtor. Seelnre D’ Agnese, 86 F.3d
732, 734 (7th Cir. 1996) (“Under 8§ 727(3)(5), a satisfactory explanation ‘must consst of more

than . . . vague, indefinite, and uncorroborated’ assertions by the debtor.”) (citation omitted). In



18.

19.

20.

D’ Agnese, the Seventh Circuit upheld abankruptcy court’sdenia of discharge based on afinding
that the debtor had failed to adequatdly explain the disposition of substantia assets.

In the ingtant case, the Plantiffs dlege that “[t]he Debtors have falled to explain satisfactorily the
gross deficiency in their assets with which to meet therr liabilities” Count I11 9 33. According to
the evidence, Debtorsborrowed over $300,000 from variousindividua lendersduring 1992, 1993
and 1994. Although the Debtorshad repaid approximately $108,000, morethan $200,000 of that
debt remained at the petition date in the middle of 1995. Faintiffs have established that the
Debtors took this money in and did not repay it. It is now up to the Debtors to provide a

satisfactory explanation to the Court for where that money went. See Chdik v. Moorefied (Inre

Chdlik), 748 F.2d 616 (11th Cir. 1984) (affirming denia of discharge where record supported
holding that debtor “failed to explain satisfactorily the dissipation of a$130,000 lagon he received
11 months before he filed his voluntary petition”).

Firg, “the explanation must be good enough to diminate the need for the Court to speculate asto

what happened to dl the assets” Bay State Milling Co v. Martin (In re Martin), 145 B.R. 933,

950 (Bankr. N.D. IIl. 1992), appea dismissed, 151 B.R. 154 (N.D. Ill. 1993). Additiondly, the

“the explanation must be supported by some documentation.” 1d. See Banner Oil Co. v. Bryson

(InreBryson), 187 B.R. 939, 955-956 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995).

In their bankruptcy schedules and statement of financid affairs, the Debtors listed the fair market
vadue of their interests in real and persona property at $64,040.00. Their debts to creditors
holding security interestsin property of the estate were scheduled at $90,000.00. Debtorstestified
that theidentity and value of their assetsdid not materialy changeduring 1992, 1993 and 1994 and

that their assets during that three year period were subgtantialy the same as in their schedules.



21.

22.

23.

Therefore, none of the $200,000 appears to be reflected on the Debtors schedules as real or
persona property.

Debtors testified that the funds were used for day-to-day hills, expenses from the entertainment
business, and Mr. Jablonski’ s father’s medical bills. The Court has no information regarding the
day-to-day expenses of the Debtors. As for the entertainment business, according to their tax
returns the Debtors made a small profit from that business in each of the years in question.
Debtors Schedule C of their tax returnsindicates that in 1992, 1993 and 1994 Debtors income
from the entertainment business was greater than their expenses. Therefore, the $200,000 could
not have goneto cover entertainment expenses, asde from thefact that no documentation of those
expenses exigts, the income from the business covered those expenses.

Therefore, the only remaining question isthe amount of Mr. Jablonski’ sfather’ smedicd bills. The
Court takesjudicia notice of the fact that hedlth care costs can be incredibly high and can rapidly
accumulatein avery short period of time. Fed. R. Evid. 201. However, Debtors presented amost
no documentary evidence to substantiate their clam of sgnificant medicd bills. Thelr tax returns
indicate neither a deduction for extraordinary medica expenses’ nor acredit for dependent care
expenses. Findly, when the Court directly asked Mrs. Jablonski to estimate the amount of her
fether-in-law’ s medical bills, she estimated that amount to be $20,000.00.

There is no question that Debtors have faled to provide a satisfactory explanation for the

The Debtorsitemized their deductionsin 1991. According to Schedule A of their 1991 tax return,
their medical and denta expenses were $2,200, which waslessthan 7.5% of their adjusted grossincome,
Therefore, no portion of the itemized deduction was attributable to extraordinary medica expenses.
Furthermore, Debtors testified that the expenses due to both Mr. Jablonski’s and his father’ s health care
problems did not begin until the fall of 1993.



24,

whereabouts of the over $200,000 that was borrowed and never repaid. “An explanation that is
based primarily upon an estimate of the debtor founded upon nothing by way of books, records
or otherwise hasbeen held unsatisfactory. Eventhough the underlying factsreferred to be adebtor
may suggest a plausible explanation, the testimony may be so generd asto beinsufficient. More
isrequired of the debtor intheway of explanation than mere generdities.” Callier on Bankruptcy -
15th Ed. Revised 1 727.08 (1996) (footnotes omitted).

The relief sought by Plaintiffs on Count 111 of the complaint is granted. Debtors discharge is

denied pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(5).

Counts1V - Xl

25.

26.

Pursuant to Counts IV - Xl, Faintiffs requested that each of their debts be determined
nondischargeable pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A). Plaintiffs conceded in their Proposed
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law “that Counts 1V - X1 are rendered moot if judgment is
entered in favor of Plaintiffs as to either Count | or Count 111, or both.” PaintiffS Proposed
Findings at 18.

Sincethe Court isentering judgment in favor of Plaintiffs asto both Count | and Count 111, Counts
IV - X1 are moot by PlaintiffS own admisson. Therefore, the Court denies relief under these
counts without prejudice should the Court’ s judgment on both Count | and Count 111 be reversed
or vacated on apped or by reconsderation of this Court.

To the extent necessary, findings of fact shal be deemed conclusons of law, and conclusions of

law shdl be deemed findings of fact.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, Plaintiffs are granted relief on Counts | and 111 of the adversary



complaint. Plantiffs motion to withdraw Count |1 isgranted. Plaintiffs are denied relief without prgjudice
on Counts 1V - XI should the Court’ s judgment on both Count | and Count 111 be overturned or vacated
onapped or by reconsideration of thisCourt.. Debtors dischargeisdenied under 11 U.S.C. 8 727(a)(3)
and 8§ 727(3)(5).

ENTERED:

Date:

SUSAN PIERSON SONDERBY
United States Bankruptcy Judge



